

No. 15-1262

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK MCCRORY, in his capacity as Governor of  
North Carolina, NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS, and A. GRANT WHITNEY, JR., in his  
capacity as Chairman of the North Carolina State  
Board of Elections,

*Appellants,*

v.

DAVID HARRIS AND CHRISTINE BOWSER,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

THOMAS A. FARR  
PHILLIP J. STRACH  
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,  
NASH SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
4208 Six Forks Road  
Suite 1100  
Raleigh, NC 27609

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

ALEXANDER MCC. PETERS  
NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602

*Counsel for Appellants*

November 14, 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The First-Filed State-Court Litigation Rejecting The Very Same Claims Raised Here Should Have Barred This Case .....	3
II. Congressional District 12 Is Not An Impermissible Racial Gerrymander .....	6
A. Appellees’ “Direct” Evidence Does Not Demonstrate Racial Predominance .....	6
B. Appellees’ “Circumstantial” Evidence of Racial Predominance Is No Stronger .....	11
III. Congressional District 1 Is Not An Impermissible Racial Gerrymander .....	16
A. Appellees Failed to Meet Their Demanding Burden of Proving Racial Predominance .....	16
B. The Legislature Had a Strong Basis in Evidence to Draw CD1 as a Majority- Minority District.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	13, 22, 24
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 781 S.E.2d 404 (N.C. 2015) .....	5
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	24
